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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ADLER ET AL. v, EAST PATERSON, GRAND UNION
COMPANY AND CAHAYLA. I .

ALBERT ADLER, LOUIS CHESNOFF DAVID )
THALER, K & i LIQUOR & DELlCATESSEN

INC., a New Jersey corporation, and
HUDSON,BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR ») P ON APPEAL
ES ASS Jer D
ooy ASSOGLATION, a New Jersey. ~ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER -
. Appellants, )

-VS~. : - )

'MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF - |
EAST PATERSON, THE GRAND UNION )
COMPANY and MICHAEL CAHAYLA, :

Respondentso |
Samuel Moskow1tz, ESQo, Attorney for Appellants, - ‘
R. Sery Nicosia, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Mayor and Coun01l of .
: - . - the Borough of East Paterson. - .
Milton C. Kitay, Esq., Attorney for Respondent The Grand Union Co.
John D. Vasilyk, Esqg., Attorney for Respondent Mlchael Cahaylao '
BY THE DIRECTOR: ‘ ' ’ |
l
Appellants, all of whom except Hudson Bergen Eounty Retall
Liquor Stores Association are licensees 1n the Borough of East
Paterson, appeal from the action of respondent Mayor and Council in
granting the transfer of a plenary retail|distribution license from
respondent Michael Cahayla to respondent The Grand. Union. Company,
and from premises known as 73 Rudolph Avenue to premises at the -
southeast corner of Route 4 and Boulevard' East Paterson. The trans-
fer was granted "subject to thevcondition!that the transfer thereof
shall not be:- endorsed or effective unlesstand until the above prem-
ises of The Grand Union Company are first | completed in keeping with
the Plans and Specifications filed with the Clerk of the Borough of
East Paterson®™. The condition was given my ex parte approval on
May 18, 1951. (It should be noted that respondent Nichael Cahayla is
not a necessary party to the appeal ) |
|
Appellants allege, in subs tance, that the actlon of respondent
Mayor and Council was: erroneous in that its action in transferring
the license from place to place constituted an abuse of discretion
because the area to which the license is transferred is. amply sermumd
by the present existing outlets : ;

: "The evidence herein discloses that respondent The Grand Union
Company is erecting a building on a large:plot of land located on the
southerly side of New Jersey State Highway 4 between the Boulevard
and Ioza Terrace. Appellant Albert Adler|is the holder of a: plenary
retail distribution license issued. for. premlses on the same side of
the highway and approx1mately fifteen hundred feet east of. The Grand
Union Company building. Appellants Louis Chesnoff, David Thaler and
K & W Liquor & Delicatessen, Inc. are the! holders of plenary retail
distribution licenses. 1ssued for premises on the northerly side of
the highway and approx1mately opposite The Grand Unlon Company
building.

The evidence further shows that durlng the past féw years a
large number of garden apartments have been erected on the southerly
side of the highway in the immediate vicinity of The Grand Union -
building. According to a witness produced by appellant, these
apartments accommodate more than 600 famllles, and according to a
witness produced by respondents these apartments accommodate more

~than 1,000 famllles° The evidence indicates that, because of the
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heavy traffic on the highway, it would be much more convenient for . .
the residents of these garden apartments to purchase their alcoholic
beverages at The Grand Union building rather than at the premises
occupied by three of the appellants on the opposite side of the high-
way. DMoreover, The Grand Union building, according to a witness who
spe01allzes in chain store real estate, is to be developed as a shop
ping center with the expectation that it will attract customers from
many other municipalities located on the highway. In addition to the
licensed premises, the building in question will contain numerous
other stores and, according to the witness, %every tenant in there
is a national concern with a rating over a million AA-1W.

‘The question as to the number of licenses which should be per-
mitted in a section of this character must be decided primarily in
the sound discretion of the local issuing authority. When the trans-
fer application was granted, three councilmen voted in favor of the
transfer, two councilmen voted against the transfer, and one council-
man took no part in the proceedings because he is interested in a
liguor license in the borough. The votes in this case indicate a
difference of opinion among the .councilmen as to whéther or not the
area to which the transfer was granted was adequately served. After
reviewing all the testimony, I conclude that appellants. have ‘failed
to establish that the action of a majority.of councilmen in voting
for the transfer of the license was unreasonable or constituted an
abuse of the discretionary power granted to local issuing authorities
by the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. Hence, I shall
affirm the action of respondent Mayor and Council.

Accerdingly;'it'is,ien.this 2lst,day‘of;June,‘l95l,

" ORDERED that the action of'respondenthayor and Council be and
the same is hereby .affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is
hereby dismissed. A L

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director°

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ASBURY PARK LICENSED BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION Ve
ASBURY PARK, VLAHOS AND PETRANTES,

ASBURY PARK LICENSED BEVERAGE u ";.)'
ASSOCIATION, '
)

. Appellant, . ON APPEAL
Vs~ ~ ©) -~ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ASBURY | - SR
PARK, and THEODORE VLAHOS,. . ).
CONSTANTINOS VLAHOS and HELEN
PETRANTES, trading as DELMAR = )
RESTAURANT & COCKTATL LOUNGE,

Respondents.
Sldney Simandl, Esq. and Harry L. Giberson, Jr., Esqu Attorneys for.
Appellant. .
Marvin E. Schaeier Esq., Attorney for Respondent Clty Coun01l,
Charles Frankel Esqn, Attorney. for ‘Respondents Theodore Vlahos,
' Constantine Vlahos and Helen Petrantes.

)

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is an appeal from the action of respondent City Council in
transferring a plenary retail consumption license held by respondents
Theodore Vlahgs, Constantine Vlahos and Helen Petrantes from &02-80L4
Main Street to 112 Third Avenue, Asbury Park.
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On February 2, 1951, the individual respondents first applied
to the City Couricil for a transfer of their license, from 802-80L
Main Street to 112 Third Avenue, .Written objections having been
filed, a hearing thereon was held by the City Council on February 27,
1951.  Decision was reserved after a number of witnesses had testi-

- fied that they were opposed to the transfer of the license and other

" witnesses had testlfled that they were in favor of the. transfer of
the license: At its meeting held on March 13, 1951 ‘the Clty Council

unanlmously adopted the follow1ng motlonuf L o ‘

"THAT the. anpllcatlon of Constantlnos Vlahos, Theodore Vlahos,
Helen Petrantes, for transfer of premlses of Llcense C-53 to
112 Thlrd Avenue be denied.® b :

On- March 21, 1951, the individual respondents flled a second
~application’ for the same transfer of thelr license. ‘Written objec-
tions to said application having been flled a hearlng thereon was

held on April 3, 1951. Decision was: agaln reserved after a number of
witnesses had testified that they were opposed to the transfer of the
license and other: witnesses téstified that" they’ were in favor of the
transfer of the'license.:: The" obJectlons in 'both cases were based
upon the allegation that there were too many llcensed premlses in the
nelgnborhood to Wthh the transfer was sought, :

© On Aprll 12 1951, the 1nd1v1dual respondents adv1sed the Clty

Council in wrltlng that° :|.,,

"**~1f application for.transfer of, 1lcense is granted we
“agree to maintiain a bonafide restaurant at all times.
Should we fail to do S0 we are Wllllng to have our llcense
revokedo" - » “<i= e B

At a meetlng of the Clty Coun011 held on April 24, 1951 the
follow1ng resolution-was introduced and seconded

“BE IT RESOLVED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C- 53
issued to Constantinos Vlahos, Theodore Vlahos, Helen.

- Petrantes be transferred from premises 802-L4 Main Street t
premises 112 Third Avenue, subject to existing condition
and subject to prov131on that the transfer of license is.
effective only so long as the licensee contihues to operate
a bona fide restaurant on said premises in accordance with’
consent of said licensee by letter dated Aprll 12, 1951.%

The. aforesald resolution (approved bv me on May 1, 1951) was
adopted by the votes .of Mayor Smock and Coun01lmen Ely, Keuper and
Hines, all of whom had voted to deny the first application. Council-
man Shebell, who had voted against the first application, also voted
against the aforesaid resolution “because of too many llcensed taverns
in that particular nelghborhood" RN

At the hearing herein Mayor Smock testlfled that he had voted
against the first application because he felt it was. not necessary
-to have a package goods. department operatlng in conJunctlon with a
restaurant™., His testimony was to the effect that he had voted in
favor of the second appllcatlon because the licensees had agreed. to
use their license only in conjunction with-a bona fide restaurant and
that ®in a resort area like Asbury Park the issuance of a license is
an accessory to a restaurant®. The Mayor testified, further°

"The second tlme there was no question;: absolutely agreed to
stipulate that no package gopds department. would operate -
with the restaurant. If it had operated  with it I would have
voted agalnst the transfer ofthe llcenseaﬂ .

Note (1)3 The condition prohlblted dancing on the licensed premises.
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Councilman Keupet testified at the hearing hereing

"The (first) application for the transfer from Maln Street to
Kingsley (?) Street was for a plenary retail consumption
license without any restrictions, without any limitations

~and I didn?’t want just another barrcom down on Third Avenue
and Kingsley Street or a package store ‘in combination with -
just a barrcom. That's why I voted against it but when the
appllcatlon was changed to apply for a bona fide restaurant
in connection with the sale of llquor then I voted for it.

(It is approprlate to- point out here that operatlon of a separ—’\
ate package store establishment under this license or under any
renewal or transfer thereof is flatly prohibited by P.L. 1948, c. 98,
since the "Broad Package Privilege®™ was not granted as’ to- such ‘
license in’ 1948 pnrsuant to the 01ted Act and State Regulatlons Nos

32 ). . } o o L /0

As noted, respondent Counc1lvs actions of denial of transfer on
March 13 and of granting of transfer on April 24 were taken on
separate and distinct applications. - Thée new issues considered in
connection with the action on-the second appllcatlon appear to indi-
cate clearly that this is not a case of backlng and filling, without
change 1n the merits, on the part of the issuing authorlty.

i\

At the premises known as 112 Third Avenue there are "booths and
table and everythlng pertaining to: a restaurant¥ and a fully equipped
kitchen. The:premises were used as an unlicensed restaurant for the

"~ past three summers, at least. The premises have been leased to the
individual respondents for a period of five years w1th an optlon to
renew for an addltlonal perlod of flve yearso o :

From the testlmony it appears:that, prlor to the transfer
‘herein, there were eleven existing llcenses in this section of Asbury
Park which is bounded by First Avenue, Fourth Avenue Ocean Avenue -

- and Burgh Street: However, this is the beach front area. ‘Primarily,
it is the duty of the local issuing authority to determine, in its
sound- discretion, the number of licenseéd restaurants necessary in
such an area to cater to the needs of the large numbers of visitors
‘to Asbury Park, particularly during the summer months. In ‘all
'appeals the burden of proof to establish that the action of the issu-
ing authority was erroneous rests with the appellant (Rule 6 of State
Regulations No. 15). From the evidence herein I conclude that appel-
lant has failed to sustain the burden of proving that the City
Council abused:its discretionary:power in transferring the license

subject to the restrictions set forth in the resolution dated
April 24, 1951. The actlon of respondent Clty Coun01l will, there-
fore, be affirmed. ‘ ‘

Accordlngly, it 1s, on thls 22nd day of June, 1951 »
ORDER.D that the: actlon of respondent City Council be and the

same is-hereby- afflrmed and the appeal hereln be and the same is
hereby dlsmlssed,

:ERWIN'B;‘HOCKZ?'
Director.
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o APPELLATE DECISIONS - CIARDIELLO v. ENGLEWOOD.

CECILIA CIARDIELLO, . o)

‘ Appellant, ,j _ | ,
~vs- | 5 ON APPEAL

‘ )y . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY .
OF ENCLEVOOD ) ‘

Reopondent.,A B
Narlo R. LaBarbera, Esq., Attorney for Appellant,,
LeRoy B.:-Huckin, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR: = o ,_'I§
ThlS is an appeal from the actlon of respondent whereby it

denied appellant’s application for a limited retail dlstrlbutlon

license for premlsec at 70 Slocum Avenue, Englewoodoi : :

The answer alleges that the 01ty has issued sufflclent llcenses
of this type to supply the needs of the, populatlon of Englewood; that -
a limited retail distribution license is in force within the immedi-
ate neighborhood, and the needs of the citizens are properly served
by such licensee. j

Appellant operates a. grocery store. and oellcatessen and, hence,
is not barred from obtaining a limited retall r‘1str1but10n llcense by
the provisions of P.L. 1951, c. 163, b

It appears from the testlmony herein' that at the present time
ten limited retail distribution licenses, 51Xteen plenary retail con-
sumption licenses and nine plenary retail dlstrlbutlon licenses have
been igsued in the City of Englewood which had a population of 23,092
according to the Federal census for l9hO°"OP these licenses, flve
limited retail distribution licenses, four! plenary retail consumptlon
licenses and three plenary retail-distribution licenses have been
issued in the Third Ward, which is the ward in which appellant’s
premises are located. One of the limited retall distribution licen-
ses has been issued for premises located aoout 900 . feet distant from
appellant 's premises, and one of the plenary retail distribution.
licenses has been 1ssued for premises about 850 feet from apbellant?s
premlses. S . i

: On behalf of. appellant, no: ev1dence as to the. need for an addl-
tional license was presented except by the‘appllcant and her husband.

Appellant appears to allege unJust dlscrlmlnatlon because
after her application was filed and about two weeks before her applW-
cation was denied, respondent issued a similar license to Safeway
Stores. However, "the testimony of W. Gerald Clark, Jr., Councilman- .
at-large and Pre31dent of the Common Council, 1ndlcates -that the ‘
application of Safeway Stores was granted because it was deemed, in
substance, to be a renewal of a similar license which had been sur-
rendered by Safeway Stores in 19L&, Noreover, the premises for which
this license was granted are located in another section of the city.
Aside from this, the Coun01lman at-large testified that it has been
the policy of respondent, since 1946, not to issue any additional
licenses of this type because of the number already in existence.
Such a policy may be adopted and followed by an issuing authority
even in the absence of an ordinance limiting the number of licenses.
Under the circumstances of this case, I conclude there has been no
unjust discrimination against appellant°
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'BY THE DIRECTOR:

‘The number of licenses of any type which should be permitted in
any partlcular section of a municipglity must be determined primar-
ily in the sound:discretion of the. local issuing ‘authority. On
appeal the burden is upon appellant to establish that:the action of
respondent was arbltrary or constltuted an. abuse of .discretion.

Considering all the facts of the case I conclude that appel-
lant has failed to sustain the burden of proof in this case and,
hence, I shall affirm the action of respondent. :

Accordingly, it is, on this‘29th day of June, 1951,

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby
affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director°

APPELLATE DECISIONS~- SARCZUK AND SZARKO Ve UNION TOWNSHIP AND
GRAU. ’

EMIL SARCZUK and WALTER SZARKO, )

trading as LARCHMONT WINES AND

LIQUCRS, S )
‘ Appellants, ~ ~ . .. = - o
B o) .. ON APPEAL

. -Uss : ORDER

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWN- ' ~ ) . .- .

SHIP OF UNION, and HARRY R. GRAU .

tradlng as HARRY'S BOTTLE SHOP, - = )

Respondents° )
George L. Lombardi, Esqo, Attorney for Appellants. ;
Gustave G. Kein, Jr,, Esq., Attorney for Respondent iOWHShlp
~ Committee. :
Herbert R._Angen, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Harry R. Grau, -
t/a Harry's Bottle Shop.

This is an appeal from the - action of respondent Townshlp Com-~
mittee whereby it granted an applicecation to transfer plenary’ retail
distribution license D-6 from Ostwood Food Co. to respondent Harry
R. Grau, trading .as-Harry's Bottle Shop, and from premises at’

SL71L Stuyvesant Avenue to premlses at 2583 Morrls Avenue, Unlon-

fTownshlp°

Prlor to the date fixed for hearlng herein, the attorney for
appellants forwarded to me a letter, signed by both of his cllents,
wherein they requested him to withdraw the appeal. At the s@me time
he advised me that he had no obJectlon to the dlsmlssal of the
appeal. . A

None of the parties to the appeal appeared at‘the schednled

'hearlngg

-No reason appearlng to the contrary,
It 15, on- thls 22nd day of June,’ 1951

ORDERED ‘that ‘the- w1th1n appeal be and the same is hereby
dlsmlssedo-

ERWIN B. HOCK
- Director.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING ON LICENSED PREMISES BY
... PREDECESSOR-IN-INTEREST - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION - AIDING
AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES
OF THE LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM, WITH
LEAVE TO FILE APPLICATION TO:LIFT SUSPENSION AFTER 90 DAYS OF THE
SUSPENSION HAVE BEEN SERVED PROVIDED ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED.

In the Matter of D1501p11nary ) : “f
Proceedings against : . W -

LRTHUR F. CUMMINS, SR. :4 |
L24 - L5th Street -v : '“‘)‘
Union Clty, No Jos

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump—)

tion License C-137, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the )

City of Union City. . .

Isidore Hornstein, Esq., Attorney for Defendant llcensee. »

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Controls .

BY .THE DIRECTOR: A v

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleglng that (1) on
or about January 27, 1950, znd on divers days prior thcreto, defend-
ant?s predecessor~1n-1nteresu, Arthur Cummlns, engaged in bookmaking
and gambling upon the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of
State Regulations No. 20; (2) in his application dated December 9,
1950, by which he obtalned his current plénary retail consumption
llcense defendant falsely stated that no iother individual had any
1nterest in the license whereas in fact Arthur Cummins had such
interest, and (3) from on or about February 16, 1950, defendant know-
ingly aided and abetted Arthur Cummins to exer01se the rights and
privileges of his successlve plenary retall consumptlon licenses.

The facts in this case may be summarlzed as follows: _Arthur
Cummins, who is the father of defendant-licensee, had held a plenary
retail consumption license for the above named premlses for a number
of years. On January 27, 1950, detectives) from the Hudson County
Prosecutorts Office entered the above mentioned premises and arrested
Arthur Cummins (who is .also known as Arthur L. Cummins) after seizing
evidence indicating that bookmaking and ambllng were being conducted
on the licensed premises. 0On February l% 1950, with the consent of
Arthur Cummlns, ‘the license in. question Was transferred to Arthur F.
Cummins, Sr., his son, by the local. 1ssu1ng authority.. On Cctober19,
1950, Arthur Cummins pleaded non vult in the Hudson County Court. to
an indictment for bookmaking and was fined $1,000.00. Both the
father and the son admit that,. despite the transfer of the license,
the bu51ness conducted thereunder has been at all times mentioned
hereln owned and is now owned by the father, Arthur Cummins.

From the foreg01ng it is clear thaf the statement in the appll-
cation filed by the son on June 9, lu50 was false. Defendant is
guilty as. charged. .. ; » ‘ T » : ol

The illegal situation continues to ex1st and, hence, I have no
alternative except to suspend the license for the balante of its term.

In proceedings decided herewith, I. have expressed the opinion
that Arthur L. Cummins has been conv1cted of a crime involving moral
turpitude and, hence, that he is, and was at the time the- "f‘ront'7 was
created,. 1ne11g1ble to hold a liquor llcense° :

If before June 30, 1951, the license is transferred to a quali-
fied person, such transfer must be made expressly subject to the
suspension herein imposed. If the license is so transferred, the -
transferee of the license may apply for renewal of the license for
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the 1951 52 llcen51ng year but, if .such-.a renewal license is issued;

. it shall remain under suspension until the entry of-a further order

7

in this proceeding.  No order will be entered: by me lifting the sus-
pension of the renewed license until at Yeast ninety (90) days from
the effective date of the suspension herein 1mposed shall have been
served. - Re Lukaszew1ch Bulletln 892 Item Lo

Accordlngly, 1t is, on thls lhth day of June, 1951

'ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon Llcense C- 137, 1ssued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Arthur F.
Cummins, Sr. for premises 424 - L45th Street, Union City, be and the
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective at
33 OO Q.M June 19, 195l° and 1t is further

ORDERED that any renewal of sald llcense 1ssued to any trans-
feree of the license shall remain under suspenslon untll the entry
of a further order in thle proceedlnge_> :

BRWIN B. HOCK
Director.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS --- FALSE STATEMENT IN' APPLICATION - AIDING
AND ‘ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF
THE LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM, WITH LEAVE TO
FILE APPLICATION TO,LIFT SUSPENSION AFTER 30 DAYS OF THE SUSPENSION
HAVE BEEN SERVED, PROVIDED TLLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED.

In the Matter of D1801p11nary ' )
Proceedlngs agalnst ‘ : a;)‘
ARTHUR F. CUMMINS, SR. ST
T/a CUMMINS TAVERN AND ) ~~ 'CONCLUSIONS

: TROPICAL GARDENS <yt 07 . AND ORDERS
328 Bay Avenue ) o :

nghlands, N. Jo,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-=

tion License C-13, issued by the )

Borough Council of the Borough of

Highlands. )

Isidore Hornstein, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- llcensee°

Edward F. Ambrose Esq., appearing: for Division' of #lcoholic
Beverage Control°

VBY THE DIRECTOR°

Defendant has pleaded .non vult to charges alleglng in effect
that (1) in his application daved June 5,.1950, upon which he '

obtained his current license, he falsely denled that any other indi-

vidual had any interest in the-license, whereas in fact: Minnie

- Cummins. had such an ‘interest, and (2) from on. or about June 3, 1947,
he knowingly -aided and abetted Minnie Cummlns to cxer01sc the rlghts
:ﬁand pr1v1leges of hlS succe551ve lloense S

f Mlnnle Cummlns is the mother of defendant llcenseeo For many
years prior to 1947 she held a license for the premisés in question,
but on or about June 3, 1947, the license, with her consent’, was
transferred. by the local lssuing authorlty to defendant hereln° It
1s admitted by both interested parties that, despite the transfer of
the license, Minnie Cummins has since kept as her own all the receipte
from ‘the lloensed ‘business. - A review of the file leads me to believe
that she transferred the lloense to her son because, during the
period the license was in her name, the local issuing authority sus-
pended her license for seven days, “effective June 8, 1942, for sales
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80

to minors, and also suspended the license for two days, effective .
September 4, 1946, for a mislabeled beer. tap. Apparently Minnie

. Cummins was at all times eligible to hold a license but she was fear-

ful that a thlrd violation mlght Jeopardlze her’ llcense°

Under the 01rcumstances, I have no alternatlve except to sus-
pend defendant?s license for the balance of its term. ~ If hereafter
the illegal situation is corrected, application may be made to me for
lifting of the suspension, but im no event will an order lifting the
suspension be entered until the. explratlon of thlrty days from the
effective date hereof » . o o ,

Accordlngly, 1t is, on. thls lbth day of June, 1951

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon Llcense C- 13, issued
by the Borough Council of- the Borough of Highlands to Arthur F.
Cummins, Sr., t/a Cummins Tavern and Troplcal Gardens, for premises
328 Bay Avenue, Highlands, be and the same is hereby, suspended for
the balance of its term, effectlve at 33 OO ‘a.m. June 19, 1951; and
it is further e

ORDERED that if said 1icense is transferred~to a qualified per-

‘son prior to June 30, 1951, and thereafter renewed in his or her

name, such license shall remain under suspension -until entry of a

further order herein upon an appllcatlon made to.me for the llftlng

of the suepen51ono

ERWIN B° HOCK
Dlrector° '

MORAL TURPITUDE - CONVICTION FOR ObTAINING MONEY UNDER: FALSE =
PRETENSES INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT INELIGIBLE TO HOLD
LICENSE IN OPINION OF DIRECTOR.

In the Matter of the Eligibility
of :

P e

)
)
ARTHUR L. CUMMINS ‘ ‘
425 - L5th Street y ﬁ RV-ICQNCLUSIONS.’
)
)

: f AND
Union City, N. J., -~ OPINTON
To Hold a Liquor License. . o

Case No. 628,

R R R R e

Isidore Hornstein, Esq° Attorney for Appllcante ;
BY THE DIRECTOR: ‘

Fingerprint returns 1ndlcate that in 1915, when'applicant was
about nineteen years .of age, he was convicted. of carrying a concealed
weapon and sentenced to a reformatory, where he remained nearly one

‘year. - At the hearing ‘he also admitted (although this is not support-

-

ed by fingerprint returns) that, about 1920, he was convicted in a

.+ Federal Court of some charge in connection w1th ‘a theft from a rail-
. road. In 1932 he was arrested on a false pretense charge. When he

appeared before the Second Criminal Court, Newark, N.J., he received
a suspended sentence after making restitution. On October 19, 1950

- he-pleaded non vult in the Hudson County Court to an 1ndlctment for

bookmaklng, and was fined $1,000.00.

In Jordan v.. DeGeorge, 95 Lew £d. Advance Oplnlons 648 (U;S,

| Supq Cto,de01ded May 7 1951) Chlef Justlce Vlnson saids

“Wlthout exceptlon .federal and state courts have held that a
-crime in which fraud is an ingredient involves moral- turpitude.®
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Hence, in my opinion, applicant's conviction on the charge of false

pretense was a conviction of a crime involving moral turpltude° It

is unnecessary to determine whether ‘any of the other crimes involved
moral turpitude.

In my opinion, applicant is not qUallfled to hold a llquor
license in the State of New Jersey° RoSe 33:1- 25.

' ‘ . ' ' ERWIN B. HOCK"
Dateds June 1k, 1951, ‘ Director,

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against .

PETER J. WAGENAAR
22 First Avenue

Paterson, N, J., CONCLUSIONS

)
)
)
AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) ' ‘
tion License C~95, issued by the
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control)

for the City of Patersongk

Saul C. Schutzman, Esqe., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
’ Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded guilty to the following charge:

"On May 17, 1951, and on divers days prior thereto including
May 3, 8 and 10, 1951, you engaged in and allowed permitted
and suffercd book- making and gambling in .and upon your licensed
premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20.%

The file herein discloses that on May 17, 1951, three ABC agents
entered defendant®s premises. "At that time the licensee was present
and one Samuel P. Hornidge was tending bar. At about 1:05 p.m., one
of the agents, after obtaining a slip of paper from the bartender,
wrote a bet on a horse race on the paper and handed it with four
marked bills to the bartender. Shortly thereafter the agents identi-
fied themselves, and the bet slip and the marked bills were found in
the cash register.

On previous investigations made on May 3, May 8 and May 10, the
agents. observed that a baseball pool was being conducted on the
licensed prauises, and that the licensee and the bartender were lay-
ing odds with various patrons against the . score which a patron might
obtain upon a shuffle-alley machine,

As a result of a search made after they identified themselves,
the agents also found on the licensed premises other horse race bet-
ting sllps, a booklet containing information as to the baseball pool
and a cigar box containing $90.95. This evidence was selzed by the
sgents. Defendant and his bartender were placed under. ‘arrest by mem-
bers of the Paterson Police Department when th@y arrived in response
to a telephone call from the agents°

‘In statements glven to the agents, Samuel P. Hornidge admitted
~hat he ran the ‘baseball pool and took bets on the horse races. The
licensee admitted that he took bets ¥Wa couple of tlmes"4and that he
and his bartender split between $70.00 and %lOO 00 a week taklng
horse race bets.
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Defendant has no .prior record.

_ The minimum snspens1on 1mposed in cases 1nvolv1ng gambling has
been a suspension o:' the license for a perlod of twenty days where
the licensee or his agent participated in the violation. Re Ferment,
Bulletin 635, Item 5; Re Jarvis, Bulletin 897, Item 9. However, the
present .case -is aggravated because of the various types of gambling
permitted and the scale upon which the operation was being conducted.
Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend the license for a period
of twenty-five days. Five days will be remitted because of the plea,
leaving a net suspension of twenty days.

[
Accordingly, it is, on this Rlst day of June, 1951,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C- 95, issued by
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to
Peter J. Wagenaar, for premises 22 First Avenue, Paterson, be and the
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term ‘effectlve at
3:00 a.m. June 27, 1951; and it is further o :

ORDERED that, if any license be 1ssued to this licensee or to
any other person for the premises in question for the 1951-52 licens-

ing year, such license shall be under suspen51on untll 3:00 a.m.
July 17, 1951. L

ERWIN B. HOCK -
Direetor.»

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW
MINIMUM RESALE PRICE - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20
DAYS. |

In the Matter of DlsciplinerYV %

Proceedlngs agalnst

ALBIE ZAR and MAX FOYER
T/a AMITY. CIGAR STORE :

~ N N

© CONCLUSIONS

50 Sip Avenue. 4 o - 0 D
Jersey tity 6, N. J., ) | ORDERS

Holders of Plenary Retail Dlstrlou-. R
tion License D-13, issued by the- “)A,f!.
Municipal Board of A4lcoholic Beverage)‘ !
Control. of the City of Jersey Clty, o
- and now held 1nd1v1dually by . Y }

MAX . FOYER - : ' 'f‘ A i

for the same premises.
--._._-_._.._.._._"..’_..._..’,_- I oL
Louls,E. Saunders, Esqo by Leo N Knoblaubh Esq., Attorney for
: Defendant licensees.
William F. Wood Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR .

Défendants pleaded not gullty to a charge alleging. that they
sold alcohollc beverages at retail for a price below the minimum con-
sumer price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30.

" An agent of the State Division. of AlbdhollciBeveragefControl
testified that on Thursday, December 21, 1950, at about 12:40 po.m.,
having in his possession exactly. %5 00. 1n Unlted States currency, he
entered defendants® licensed premises, and after “pricing® two brands
of whiskey purchased.from Albie Zar, a member of the partnershlp- _
licensee, two plnt botLles of Schenley Reserve Blended Whlskey for
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the total prlce of" @5 00, The minimum consumer price for the said
whiskey, as listed in the then current "Complete List of New Jersey
Minimum Resale Prices of Alcoholic Beverages®™ was $2.54 per pint, or
$5.08 for two plntsa The "agent paid the total sum of money then in
his possession, i.e., $5.00, and carried the whiskey out of the
defendants?® licensed premlses in a paper bag into which it had been
placed by the said Zar. Rejoining his companions (other agents of
the State Division) just outside the door, the three agents then
entered the premises where Zar admitted the sale, claiming, however,
that the agent gave him five dollars and ten cents and that'he gave
the agent some change.

The other agents corroborated the story as to the amount of
money in the possession of the first agent when he entered the store
and that the said money consisted of four one-dollar bills and four
"quarters®, '

Mr. Zar, testifying, claims only that he made the proper and
full charge. Another persgon, present at the time, was not called as
a witness, because, as Zar testified, the witness said "he didn°'t
hear anything®. . :

I believe the evidence of the agent, corroborated as it is by
two other agents, rather than the uncorroborated categorical denial
offered by the defendant Zar, and find defendants guilty as charged.

Effective. September 20, 1948, defendants® license, then held by
Albie Zar, individually, was suspended for ten days, less five
because of a plea of non vult to a similar violation. The usuel
minimum will, therefore, be doubled. Cf. Re Montclair Food Company,
Inc., Bulletin 847, Ttem 10. This is. 50, even considering that
only one of the licensees was involved in the former violation.

Re Hollander, Bulletin 898, Item 7. The license will be suspended
for twenty-:d':ys° C B

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of June, 1951,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-13, issued
by the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to Albie Zar. and Max Foyer, t/a Amity Cigar Store,

50 Sip Avenue, Jersey City, and now held 1nd1v1dually by Max Foyer,
for the same premlses, be and the same is heéreby suspended for the
balance of its term, effective at 9:00 a.m. June 20, 1951; and it is
further ‘ o

.ORDERED that if any license be issued to the present licensee
or any other person for the premises in question for the 1951-52
licensing year, such llcense shall be under suspen51on until 9:00
Sells July 10, 19)1°

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director,
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11, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE - CHARGE ALLEGING FALSE
ANSWER IN APPLICATION DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROOF - ORDER TO -SHOW
CAUSE WHY LICENSE SHOULD NOT BE DECLARED NULL AND VOID BECAUSE -
CLUB HAD NOT BEEN IN EXCLUSIVE POSSESSION AND USE OF A CLUBHOUSE
OR CLUB QUARTERS FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS, DISCHARGED°

In the Matter of D1501p11nary ) -
Proceedings’ agalnst , o i.‘

POLISH- AMERICAN VETERANS & - - o
CITIZENS CLUB . , : y  CONCLUSIONS

126 Vosseller Avenue , :

Bound Brook, N. J., . o AND ORDER
Holder of Club: Llcense CB-3,. 1ssued : E'
by the Mayor and Council of the 3')‘“g

Borough of Bound Brook .

_---nu-—-—-—w-——-—-.

Saul C. Schutzman, Esqe.,. Attorney for Defendant licensee.
William F° Wcod Esq,, aopearlng for Division of Alcoholic
. Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR°’

Defendant by order dated November: 8' 1950, was ordered to show
cause why its club license should not be suspendea, revoked or- can-
celled and declared null and void for theifollow1ng reasons

"Said llcense was improvidently 1ssued in violation of Rule

L of State Regulatlons No. 7, in that your club had not been

in exclu31ve possession and use of a|club-house or club L

quarters for at least three (3) years immediately prior to

the submission, on- May 24, 1950, of your appllcatlon for

llcense "o : | _ :

The follow1ng charge was also served upon defendant°

#In your. appllcatlon dated May 18, 1950 filed with the
Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bound Brook, upon which
. you obtained ycur current club llcense, you falsely stated
"Yes® in answer to Question 19, which asks: 'Has the club
been in. active operation in the State of New Jersey for at
least three (3) years. immediately prior to this.application??,
whereas in truth and fact you had not been in active opera-
‘tion for that period; said false statement being in'ViOlation
of R. Se 33 1-25.% R

The defendant appeared in opposition to the show-cause order
and pleaded not: guilty to the aforesald charge.

The evidence dlscloses that a club known as . Pollsh Amerlcan
Veterans Home, Inc. was. orlglnally 1ncorporated shortly after the
conclusion of World War II, in late 1944 or early 1945, and that a
club known as POllSh Amerlcan Citizens Club, Inc. was incorporated
shortly after the end of World War I, in 1918 or 1920. On May 25,
1949, Polish American Veterans Home, Inc. filed with the Secretary of
State an agreement of merger with POllSh American Citizens Club, Inc.,
forming Polish American CitiZens and Veterans, Inc., defendant ¢lub.
Thus, all the pr1v1leges, powers and prerogatives of either “Veterans
Home" and %Citizens Club®, and all property rights of both of said
predecessor clubs, subgect to any trusts, jbecame vested in the con-
tinuing club. Reo. 15:1-18.

l

Since the;predecessor clubs which merged to become defendant
club had been in active operation for more than three years prior to
the merger, I conclude that defendant club may be deemed to have been
in active operatlon for more than three years as required by Rule 3
of State Regulations No. 7. Hence, I further conclude that the
answer in the application referred to in the charge was not false,
and T shall dismiss the charge.
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The evidence offered by the Division in support :0f the show-
cause-order consists off written statements taken during the course
of the investigation -- two statements made by Joseph S. Jarema,
President of the defendant club, dated October 3 and October 28,
1950, and one statement made by Theodore Pajak, a member of the
club dated October 17, 1950.

The statements glven by Joseph S. Jarema, the President of
defendant club, were prima facie sufficient to support the charge
and warrant the issuance of the order to show cause. However, at
the hearing, Jarema, testifying under oath, stated facts which are
substantially different from those contained in his second state-
ment and substantially the same as those contained in his first
statement. His sworn testimony is to the effect that the Polish
American Veterans Home, Inc., one of the constituent clubs of the
defendant, had club quarters at 340 W. 2nd Street from shortly after
its formatlon in 1944 until the merger described heréin, and moved
in March or April 1949 to the new building now occupied by defend-~
ant. Theodore Pajak at the hearing, testifying under oath, com-
pletely refuted his written statement. - Andrew Inglot, one of the
organizers and financial secretary of the Polish American Veterans
Home and owner of the building at 340 W. 2nd Street, testified under
oath that said Veterans Home had club quarters in the basement of
his building from its formation until the merger and the completion
of the new building. His testimony was supported by two other mem-
bers of the organization. The fact that monthly membership meetings
were held, for the sake of convenience, at a larger hall does not
change the principle involved herein. Bulletln 260, Item 35 cf.
Burak v. Irvington, Bulletin 130, Ttem 2, and Wlldwood Villas
Fishing Club v. Way, Bulletin ?l5, Item 6.

After carefully con51der1ng all the testimony, I conclude that -
the order to show cause should be discharged, and the charge should
| be dismissed.

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of June, 1951,

ORDERED that the order to show cause herein is hereby dis-
charged, and the charge herein is hereby dismissed.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.,

Camden County Beverage Company :
N.W. Corner Fillmore and Bulson Streets, Camden, N. J.
Application for Limited Brewery License filed June 25, 1951°

Saxon Distributing Company -

L18-42) Summit |Ave., Jersey City, N.J.
. Application filed June 26, 1951 for transfer of State Beverage
Distributorts License bBD 91 from H. G. Degenring, Inc.,
16-18 W, Front St., Red Bank, N. J.

Renfield Importers Limited

Room 416, 1060 Broad St., Newark, N.J.
Appllcatlon filed June 21, 1951 to include warehouse at
120 West Franklin Ave., Pennlngton No.J,
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Spreen Bros. Motor Express, Inc.
Route 6 and Phillips Avenue, between Huyler Street'and'Phillips Ave.
South Hackensack, N. J.

Application flled June 29, 1951 for Transportatlon License.

John Bacigalupo, - I A .
East Landis Avenue, East Vineland, Buena Vista Township, N. J.
Application filed July 2, 1951 for Transportation License.

Volor Beverage .Company, Inc.

339 Elm Avenue, Bogota, N. J. . '
. Application flled July 2, 1951 for State Beverage Dlstrlbutorvs
License.

Oneida Motor Frelght Inc.
LL5 Washington Street, New York 13, N. Y. L
Application filed July 2, 1951 for Transportation Llcense.

John Condon and Michael Condon, t/a Condonts Express
80-82 East 13th St., Paterson, N. J.
Application flled July 2, 1951 for Transportatlon Llcense.‘

William M. Bevan ‘ .
730 Water Street, Pottsville, Pennsylvanla,
Application flled July 2, 1951 for Transportatlon Llcense,-

Moshassuck Transportatlon Company
720 Tonnele Avenue, dJersey City, N. J.
Application filed July 3, 1951 for Transportatlon Llcense.

ERWIN B.‘HOCK*“'
‘Director.

13, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATE FIXED FOR SUSPENSION
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF BUSINESS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ‘

STRATFORD INN, a Corp. )
T/a STRATFORD INN )
2nd & Garfield Aves. )

Avon-by-the-Sea, N, J., )

Holder of Seasonal Retail Consump-
tion License (CS-3, issued by the )
Board of Commissioners of the
Borough of Avon- by-the Seas )

BY THE DIRECTOR:

ORDER

It appearing that by Order dated Septémber 26, 1950, the license
held by the above named defendant was suspended for a period of five
days, and that the effective date of said suspension was to be fixed
by subsequent order (Re atratford Inn, Bulletin- 886 Item 8); and

It further appearing that defendant's premlses have now been
reopened for business; :

It is, on-this llth day of June 1951, »
ORDERED that the five~day suspension heretofore 1mposed shall

commence at 2:00 a.m. June 18, 1651, and terminate at 2:00 a.m.
June 23 1951,

‘(,:
(i ’/C(/za\l/ %’5/(

Director.



